

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC04-387

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO.: 2D02-4757

AMERISURE INSURANCE
COMPANY

vs.

STATE FARM MUTUAL
AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY

Petitioner(s)

Respondent(s)

PETITIONER'S INITIAL MERITS BRIEF

K. MITCH ESPAT, ESQUIRE

Fla. Bar. No. 0145180

Smith Clark Delesie Bierley Mueller & Kadyk

P.O. Box 2939

Tampa, FL 33601

(813) 226-1841

Attorney for Petitioner Amerisure

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. FLORIDA STATUTE §627.7405 MUST BE INTERPRETED TO REQUIRE THE COMMERCIAL OWNER’S FAULT AS A PREREQUISITE TO REIMBURSEMENT OR ELSE IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	8
A. The Second District’s interpretation of §627.7405 based on the Fifth District’s decision in <i>Dealers Insurance</i> fails to justify the classification and its rationale does not achieve the perceived legislative purpose.....	11
B. Requiring PIP reimbursement absent fault deprives commercial owners and carriers of property without due process under the law and forecloses the fundamental right of court access.....	13
II. AMERISURE’S DUE PROCESS DEPRIVATION AND FORECLOSURE OF COURT ACCESS CHALLENGES ARE INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION CHALLENGE AND SHOULD BE ENTERTAINED BY THIS COURT DESPITE AMERISURE NOT RAISING THESE SAFEGUARDS AS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AT THE TRIAL LEVEL.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

PAGES

A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc. v. Petrucci
525 So.2d 918 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)..... 14

Affiliated Marketing, Inc. v. Dyco Chemicals & Coatings, Inc. 340 So.2d 1240 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976 cert. den., 353 So.2d 675 (Fla. 1977)..... 14

Amerisure Ins. Co. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co., 865 So.2d 590 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2004)..... 1

Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Butler,
770 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 2000)..... 7

Chiles v State Employees Attorneys Guild, 734 So.2d 1030, 1033, 1034 (Fla. 1999)..... 8, 15

City of Miami v. McGrath, 824 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)..... 8, 18

Dealers Ins. Co. v. Jon Hall Chevrolet Co., Inc.,
547 So.2d 325, (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)..... 2, 5

Department of Law Enforcement v. Real Property,
588 So.2d 957, 960 (1991)..... 14

Florida Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company v. Tropicana Products, Inc., 456 So.2d 549, 550 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), rev. denied, 464 So.2d 554 (Fla. 1985)..... 1, 4, 5, 9-11, 13, 19

Lloyd v. Farkash, 476 So.2d 305, 307 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)..... 15

Mitchell v. Moore, 786 So.2d 521, 527 (Fla. 2001)..... 7, 15

CASES

PAGES

Psychiatric Associates v. Seigel 610 So.2d 419,

424 (Fla.1992); receded from on other grounds, 678 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1996).....	14, 15
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 354 So.2d 61, 62 (Fla. 1978).....	11
<i>Sarah Lee v. St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 776 So.2d 1110 (5 th DCA 2001).....	18
<i>St. Mary’s Hospital v. Philli</i> , 769 So.2d 961, 971 (Fla. 2000).....	12
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 568 S.2d 49, 51-52 (Fla. 1990).....	17
<i>State v. Elder</i> , 382 So.2d 687, 690 (Fla. 1980).....	8
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So.2d 126, 130 (Fla. 2000).....	8

STATUTES

§627.7405, Fla. Stat. (2002).....	1-3, 5-7, 9-11, 13, 17, 19
§627.732, Fla. Stat.....	4

OTHER SOURCES

Florida Constitution, Article I, §2.....	11
Florida Constitution, Article I, §21.....	14
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 9.030 (b)(4)(A).....	5

OTHER SOURCES (Cont’d)

PAGES

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 9.030	
--	--

(a)(2)(A)(vi).....	6
Ch. 82-243, Laws of Fla.....	9
